
City of Chula Vista Amendment to Agreement No.: 2024-104 
Consultant Name: ALPHA PROJECT 

Rev. 1/24/2023 

 SECOND AMENDMENT  
to Agreement between the  

City of Chula Vista 

and 

ALPHA PROJECT 

FOR TRANSITIONAL EMPLOYMENT DUE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY 

WITH RESPECT TO THE CORONAVIRUS DISEASE 2019 (COVID-19) 

This SECOND AMENDMENT “Amendment” is entered into effective as of May 21, 2024 

“Effective Date” by and between the City of Chula Vista (“City”) and ALPHA PROJECT 

“Consultant” with reference to the following facts: 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant previously entered into Contractor/Services Provider 

Services “Original Agreement” on December 7, 2021, Agreement Number 2021-125; and,  

WHEREAS, City and Consultant subsequently amended the original Agreement to extend 

the term, First Amendment to Original Agreement on July 15, 2023, Number 2023-136; and 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant desire to amend the Agreement to continue employment 

services as more specifically set forth below; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals and the mutual obligations of 

the parties set forth herein, City and Consultant agree as follows: 

1. Exhibit A, entitled Amended and Restated Scope of Work and Payment Terms is

hereby attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Except as expressly provided herein, all other terms and conditions of the Original

Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

3. Each party represents that it has full right, power and authority to execute this SECOND

Amendment and to perform its obligations hereunder, without the need for any further

action under its governing instruments, and the parties executing this Amendment on

the behalf of such party are duly authorized agents with authority to do so.



City of Chula Vista Amendment to Agreement No.: 2024-104
Consultant Name: ALPHA PROJECT 

Rev. 1/24/2023 

SIGNATURE PAGE TO SECOND 

AMENDMENT  

TO  

CONTRACTOR/SERVICES PROVIDER SERVICES 

ALPHA PROJECT 

BY:_______________________________ 
BOB MCELROY 
PRESIDENT AND CEO 

CITY OF CHULA VISTA 

BY: 

________________________________ 

MARIA V. KACHADOORIAN
CITY MANAGER

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

BY: _______________________________ 

MARCO A. VERDUGO
CITY ATTORNEY



City of Chula Vista Amendment to Agreement No.: 2024-104 
Consultant Name: ALPHA PROJECT 

Rev. 1/24/2023 

EXHIBIT A 

AMENDED AND RESTATED 

SCOPE OF WORK AND PAYMENT TERMS 

1. Contact People for Contract Administration and Legal Notice

A. City Contract Administration:

ANGELICA DAVIS, HOMELESS SOLUTIONS MANAGER

276 FOURTH AVENUE; CHULA VISTA, CA 91910

(619) 691-5036

ADAVIS@CHULAVISTACA.GOV

For Legal Notice Copy to: 

City of Chula Vista 

City Attorney  

276 Fourth Avenue, Chula Vista, CA 91910 

619-691-5037

CityAttorney@chulavistaca.us

B. Contractor/Service Provider Contract Administration:
ALPHA PROJECT

Bob McElroy, President and CEO

3737 Fifth Ave #203,

San Diego, CA 92103

bob@alphaproject.org

For Legal Notice Copy to:

Bob McElroy, President and CEO

3737 Fifth Ave #203,

San Diego, CA 92103

bob@alphaproject.org

2. Required Services

A. General Description:

Provide job training and placement services to homeless and previously homeless persons.

B. Detailed Description:

Task Description Deliverables Completion Date 

1 Employment and On the Job 

Training 

Provide employment 

opportunities to 2 – 5 

people up to five days a 

week. 

June 30, 2025 

mailto:bob@alphaproject.org
mailto:bob@alphaproject.org


City of Chula Vista Amendment to Agreement No.: 2024-104
Consultant Name: ALPHA PROJECT 

Rev. 1/24/2023 

3. Term: In accordance with Section 1.10 of this Agreement, the term of this Agreement shall

begin May 24, 2024 and end on June 30, 2025 for completion of all Required Services.

4. Compensation:

A. Form of Compensation

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the maximum amount to be paid to the Consultant for services 

performed through $100,000 shall not exceed a budget of $100,000, as itemized in Exhibit A - 

Budget.. If the City exercises its option to extend the Agreement, the amount to be paid to the 

Consultant for services provided during the term of that extension shall not exceed $100,000. If 

the City exercises all additional options to extend the Agreement, the total amount to be paid to 

the Consultant for services provided during the initial and optional extension periods shall not 

exceed $100,000. 

5. Special Provisions: None



City of Chula Vista Amendment to Agreement No.: 2024-104
Consultant Name: ALPHA PROJECT 

Rev. 1/24/2023 

EXHIBIT A 

  BUDGET 

Budget Line Item Amount 

Fully Burdened Rate (2,666 hours at approximately $37.50 per hour) $100,000.00 

Contract total $100,000.00 




